PETROPHYSICAL EVALUATION OF ZAMZAMA GAS
FIELD, SOUTHERN INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN

UNIy,
qb\ﬁ G%
v! PR bt La43 10 ,A
& P ALY £

B, SeTERE K

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of
the requirement for the degree of M.S in Geology

FAISAL NAJEEB

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

2013



ABSTRACT

The main purpose of the study is to evaluate hydrocarbon potential of the
Zamzama gas field and correlation among the wells. Zamzama gas field has been
evaluated on the basis of well logs. In this research study the well data of Zamzama 02,
Zamzama 03 and Zamzama 04 (located in Southern Indus Basin) was acquired from
Land Mark Resources (LMKR), Pakistan with prior permission from Directorate General
of Petroleum Concession (DGPC). Sonic Log, Neutron Log, Density Log, Gamma ray
Log, SP and Resistivity Logs were analyzed for petrophysical analysis.

The methodology adopted to accomplish this task include; the measurements for
the Shale volume by using Gamma Ray Log, Porosities of the Reservoir zone by Density
and Neutron Log, Resistivity of water, Saturation of water in the zone of reservoir and
Hydrocarbon saturation using Archie equation. Based on these studies, it is concluded
that Pab Formation is hydrocarbon bearing.

On the basis of the stratigraphic correlation better quality sands are expected in
the southern portion because thickness is increasing towards north. In this correlation
pab sandstone is pinching out towards south. Reservoir quality sand (Pab sandstone) is
thick in the north and thins towards south.

Structural correlation is used to interpret the structures like folds and faults which
shows the anticlinal structure of the borehole. Zamzama 02 and Zamzama 04 wells are on
the crestal part of Zamzama anticlinal structure. While the Zamzama 03 is targeting the

southernmost part.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All praises to Al-Mighty Allah the compassionate and benevolent on completion
of my research.l thank Allah for giving me strength and ability to complete this study

I would like to express my gratitude to all those who gave me the courage to
complete this research work. I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my
supervisor Dr. Muhammad Zafar, Head of Department, Earth and Environmental
Sciences (E&ES), Bahria University Islamabad.

I am very grateful to my Co-Supervisor Mr. Mohsin Munir, Assistant Reservior
Geologsit, OGDCL, Pakistan for his constant support. His invaluable help of constructive
comments and suggestions throughout the petrophysical interpretation and thesis works
have contributed to the success of this research.

I owe special thanks to Professor. Dr. Tahseenullah Khan and Assistant Professor
Mr Saqib Mehmood, Department of E&ES who critically reviewed this research work
and endowed me with his precious time. Mr. Anwar Qadir, Assistant Professor (E&ES),

Bahria University is also thanked for his initial review of the thesis.

i



ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
CONTENTS

FIGURES

TABLES

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

2.1
2.2
2.2.1
222
223
224
2.2.5
23
24
2.5
2.5.1

Introduction

CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

Exploration history of the study area

Objectives

Data used

REGIONAL TECTONIC AND GEOLOGICAL FRAMEWORK

Regional Tectonics
Southern Indus basin
Thar platform

Karachi trough

Kirthar foredeep

Kithar fold belt

Offshore Indus

Zamzama Gas Field
Structure of studied area
Stratigraphy of study area

Sembar Formation

CHAPTER 2

il

Page

i
iii
vii

viii

~N 3 WD

10
10
10
11
11
11
14
15
16
16



252
253
2.5.4
255
2.5.6
2.5.7
2.5.8
259
2.5.10
2.5.11
2.5.12
2.5.13
2.6
2.6.1
2.6.2
2.6.3
2.7

3.1
3.2
33
3.3.1
332
3.33

Goru Formation

Parh Limestone

Mughalkot Formation

Fort Munro Formation

Pab Sandstone
Khadro Formation
Bara Formation
Laki Formation
Kirthar Formation
Nari Formation
Gaj Formation
Siwaliks
Petroleum system
Source rock

Reservoir rock

Top seal and cap rock

Petroleum Prospect of the study area

Petrophysical analysis

Interpretation work flow

Methodology adopted

Determination of volume of shale (Vsh)

Methods for calculating Rw

Total Porosity

3.3.3.1 Density Porosity

3.3.3.2 Average Porosity
3.3.3.3 Effective Porosity

3.34

Water Saturation

CHAPTER 3
PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION

17
17
17
18
18
18
18
19
19
19
19
20
23
23
23
23
24

25
26
26
27
27
27
27
28
28
28



3.3.5 Hydrocarbon Saturation
3.3.6 Permeability

3.3.7 Net Pay

3.4  Petrophysical interpretation
3.4.1 Zamzama 02

3.4.2 Zamzama 03

3.4.3 Zamzama 04

3.4.4 Petrophysical results

CHAPTER 4
CORRELATION
4.1 Correlation
4.1.1 Stratigraphic Correlation
4.1.1.1 Pab Sandstone isopach map
4.1.2  Structural Correlation

4.1.2.1 Pab Sandstone depth contour map

CONCLUSIONS
REEFRENCES

29
29
29
31
31
33
36
39

40
40
42
43
45

46
47



Figure 1.1.
Figure 1.2.
Figure 2.1.
Figure 2.2.
Figure 2.3.
Figure 3.1.
Figure 3.2.
Figure 3.3.
Figure 3.4.
Figure 3.5.
Figure 4.1.
Figure 4.2.
Figure 4.3.

Figure 4.4.

FIGURES

Location map of Zamzama gas field

Base map of the study area

Basins of Pakistan

Location of the Zamzama gas field and surrounding areas
Faulted Zamzama anticline

Logs response in Zamzama 02 well

Logs response in Zamzama 03 well (Zone 01)

Logs response in Zamzama 03 well (Zone 02)

Logs response in Zamzama 04 well (Zone 01)

Logs response in Zamzama 04 well (Zone 02)
Stratigraphic correlation of Zamzama 02, 03 and 04 wells
Pab Sandstone isopach map

Structural correlation of Zamzama 02, 03 and 04 wells

Pab Sandstone depth contour map

vi

Page

13
14
16
32
34
35
37
38
41
42
44

45



Table.2.1.

Table 2.2.

Table.2.3.

Table 2.4.

Table 3.1.

Table 3.2.

Table 3.2.

Table 3.4.

Table 3.5.

Table 3.6.

Table 3.7.

Table 3.8.

Table 3.9.

TABLES

Generalized stratigraphic column of the Southern Indus Basin
Borehole stratigraphy of Zamzama gas field
Petroleum System of Southern Indus basin
Petroleum system of the Zamzama area

Depth and thickness of zones marked

Work flow chart for Petrophysical Analysis

Values used for petrophysical analysis
Petrophysical results for Zamzama02 well
Petrophysical results for Zamzama03 well Zone 01
Petrophysical results for Zamzama03 well Zone 02
Petrophysical results for Zamzama 04 well Zone 01
Petrophysical results for Zamzama 04 well Zone 02

Comparitive results for the wells in the study area

vil

Page
21

22
24
24
25
26
30
32
34
35
37
38

39



