PETROPHYSICAL EVALUATION OF ZAMZAMA GAS FIELD, SOUTHERN INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of M.S in Geology

FAISAL NAJEEB

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

2013

ABSTRACT

The main purpose of the study is to evaluate hydrocarbon potential of the Zamzama gas field and correlation among the wells. Zamzama gas field has been evaluated on the basis of well logs. In this research study the well data of Zamzama 02, Zamzama 03 and Zamzama 04 (located in Southern Indus Basin) was acquired from Land Mark Resources (LMKR), Pakistan with prior permission from Directorate General of Petroleum Concession (DGPC). Sonic Log, Neutron Log, Density Log, Gamma ray Log, SP and Resistivity Logs were analyzed for petrophysical analysis.

The methodology adopted to accomplish this task include; the measurements for the Shale volume by using Gamma Ray Log, Porosities of the Reservoir zone by Density and Neutron Log, Resistivity of water, Saturation of water in the zone of reservoir and Hydrocarbon saturation using Archie equation. Based on these studies, it is concluded that Pab Formation is hydrocarbon bearing.

On the basis of the stratigraphic correlation better quality sands are expected in the southern portion because thickness is increasing towards north. In this correlation pab sandstone is pinching out towards south. Reservoir quality sand (Pab sandstone) is thick in the north and thins towards south.

Structural correlation is used to interpret the structures like folds and faults which shows the anticlinal structure of the borehole. Zamzama 02 and Zamzama 04 wells are on the crestal part of Zamzama anticlinal structure. While the Zamzama 03 is targeting the southernmost part.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All praises to Al-Mighty Allah the compassionate and benevolent on completion of my research.I thank Allah for giving me strength and ability to complete this study

I would like to express my gratitude to all those who gave me the courage to complete this research work. I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Muhammad Zafar, Head of Department, Earth and Environmental Sciences (E&ES), Bahria University Islamabad.

I am very grateful to my Co-Supervisor Mr. Mohsin Munir, Assistant Reservior Geologsit, OGDCL, Pakistan for his constant support. His invaluable help of constructive comments and suggestions throughout the petrophysical interpretation and thesis works have contributed to the success of this research.

I owe special thanks to Professor. Dr. Tahseenullah Khan and Assistant Professor Mr Saqib Mehmood, Department of E&ES who critically reviewed this research work and endowed me with his precious time. Mr. Anwar Qadir, Assistant Professor (E&ES), Bahria University is also thanked for his initial review of the thesis.

CONTENTS

	Page
ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
CONTENTS	iii
FIGURES	vii
TABLES	viii

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Exploration history of the study area	5
1.3	Objectives	7
1.4	Data used	7

CHAPTER 2

REGIONAL TECTONIC AND GEOLOGICAL FRAMEWORK

2.1	Regional Tectonics	8
2.2	Southern Indus basin	10
2.2.1	Thar platform	10
2.2.2	Karachi trough	10
2.2.3	Kirthar foredeep	11
2.2.4	Kithar fold belt	11
2.2.5	Offshore Indus	11
2.3	Zamzama Gas Field	14
2.4	Structure of studied area	15
2.5	Stratigraphy of study area	16
2.5.1	Sembar Formation	16

2.5.2	Goru Formation	17
2.5.3	Parh Limestone	17
2.5.4	Mughalkot Formation	17
2.5.5	Fort Munro Formation	18
2.5.6	Pab Sandstone	18
2.5.7	Khadro Formation	18
2.5.8	Bara Formation	18
2.5.9	Laki Formation	19
2.5.10	Kirthar Formation	19
2.5.11	Nari Formation	19
2.5.12	Gaj Formation	19
2.5.13	Siwaliks	20
2.6	Petroleum system	23
2.6.1	Source rock	23
2.6.2	Reservoir rock	23
2.6.3	Top seal and cap rock	23
2.7	Petroleum Prospect of the study area	24

CHAPTER 3

PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION

3.1	Petrophysical analysis	25
3.2	Interpretation work flow	26
3.3	Methodology adopted	26
3.3.1	Determination of volume of shale (Vsh)	27
3.3.2	Methods for calculating Rw	27
3.3.3	Total Porosity	27
3.3.3.1	Density Porosity	27
3.3.3.2	Average Porosity	28
3.3.3.3	Effective Porosity	28
3.3.4	Water Saturation	28

3.3.5	Hydrocarbon Saturation	29
3.3.6	Permeability	29
3.3.7	Net Pay	29
3.4	Petrophysical interpretation	31
3.4.1	Zamzama 02	31
3.4.2	Zamzama 03	33
3.4.3	Zamzama 04	36
3.4.4	Petrophysical results	39

CHAPTER 4

CORRELATION

4.1	Correlation	40
4.1.1	Stratigraphic Correlation	40
4.1.1.1	Pab Sandstone isopach map	42
4.1.2	Structural Correlation	43
4.1.2.1	.1.2.1 Pab Sandstone depth contour map	
CONC	LUSIONS	46
REEFR	ENCES	47

FIGURES

		Page
Figure 1.1.	Location map of Zamzama gas field	3
Figure 1.2.	Base map of the study area	4
Figure 2.1.	Basins of Pakistan	13
Figure 2.2.	Location of the Zamzama gas field and surrounding areas	14
Figure 2.3.	Faulted Zamzama anticline	16
Figure 3.1.	Logs response in Zamzama 02 well	32
Figure 3.2.	Logs response in Zamzama 03 well (Zone 01)	34
Figure 3.3.	Logs response in Zamzama 03 well (Zone 02)	35
Figure 3.4.	Logs response in Zamzama 04 well (Zone 01)	37
Figure 3.5.	Logs response in Zamzama 04 well (Zone 02)	38
Figure 4.1.	Stratigraphic correlation of Zamzama 02, 03 and 04 wells	41
Figure 4.2.	Pab Sandstone isopach map	42
Figure 4.3.	Structural correlation of Zamzama 02, 03 and 04 wells	44
Figure 4.4.	Pab Sandstone depth contour map	45

TABLES

		Page
Table.2.1.	Generalized stratigraphic column of the Southern Indus Basin	21
Table 2.2.	Borehole stratigraphy of Zamzama gas field	22
Table.2.3.	Petroleum System of Southern Indus basin	24
Table 2.4.	Petroleum system of the Zamzama area	24
Table 3.1.	Depth and thickness of zones marked	25
Table 3.2.	Work flow chart for Petrophysical Analysis	26
Table 3.2.	Values used for petrophysical analysis	30
Table 3.4.	Petrophysical results for Zamzama02 well	32
Table 3.5.	Petrophysical results for Zamzama03 well Zone 01	34
Table 3.6.	Petrophysical results for Zamzama03 well Zone 02	35
Table 3.7.	Petrophysical results for Zamzama 04 well Zone 01	37
Table 3.8.	Petrophysical results for Zamzama 04 well Zone 02	38
Table 3.9.	Comparitive results for the wells in the study area	39